



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 334/2017

PARDEEP SOLANKI & ANR

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rahul Sharma, Ms. Jyoti
Dutt Sharma & Mr. Rajinder
Juneja, Advs.

Versus

SH. ANAND SINGH SOLANKI & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Roopansh Purohit, Adv. for
LRs of D-1,2&3 (joined through
VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **05.11.2024**

**IA no.41692/2024 under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC
moved by plaintiffs for impleadment of LRs of D-3**

1. Learned counsel for the LRs of D-3 accepts notice and submits that he has no objection to the captioned IA.
2. Heard. As per the captioned IA, the defendant no.3 has expired on 24.06.2024 leaving behind the three legal heirs and right to sue survives against LRs of deceased defendant no.3. It is also stated in the captioned IA that there are no other legal heirs of deceased defendant no.3. Further, the captioned IA has been filed within time.
3. At this stage, it is pointed out by learned counsel for the LRs of D-3 that Ms. Preeti Sirohi is the daughter of late Sh. Prem Singh Solanki and not his wife. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will file fresh Amended Memo of Parties within two weeks. The same be filed within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.



4. In view of the aforesaid, the captioned IA stands allowed to the extent that all the legal heirs of deceased defendant no.3 are allowed to be substituted in place of deceased defendant no.3. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

IA No.32610/2024 under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by plaintiff to implead LR's of D-2

5. Learned counsel for the LR's of D-2 accepts notice and submits that he has no objection to the captioned IA.

6. Heard. As per the captioned IA, the defendant no.2 has expired on 07.04.2024 leaving behind the three legal heirs and right to sue survives against LR's of deceased defendant no.2. It is also stated in the captioned IA that there are no other legal heirs of deceased defendant no.2. Further, the captioned IA has been filed within time.

7. It is also stated in the application that LR no.3 Ms. Meenakshi Chaudhary of deceased defendant no.2 has earlier expired in the year 2002 and as per knowledge of the plaintiff, she is survived by only one LR i.e. Mr. Samar Chaudhary.

8. In view of the aforesaid, the captioned IA stands allowed to the extent that all the legal heirs of deceased defendant no.2 including LR of Ms. Meenakshi Chaudhary are allowed to be substituted in place of deceased defendant no.2. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 334/2017

9. It is jointly stated by learned counsels for the parties that the matter may be listed before the Hon'ble Court for disposal of the pending IAs.

At the joint request, the matter may be placed before



the Hon'ble Court on 20/12/2024, for further directions.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 5, 2024/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)